

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
WESTERN DISTRICT**

No. 1058 WDA 2019

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee,

v.

MARCIA DINARDO,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA AND
THE PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION OF PENNSYLVANIA IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT MARCIA DINARDO**

Appeal from the Order of Sentence entered on January 14, 2019, at CP-02-CR-0004090-2018, by the Honorable Alexander Bicket, Court of Common Pleas of the Fifth Judicial District of Pennsylvania

Andrew Christy (Pa. ID 322053)
American Civil Liberties Union of
Pennsylvania
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
215-592-1513 x138
achristy@aclupa.org

Ilana H. Eisenstein (Pa. ID 94907)
DLA Piper LLP (US)
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street, Suite 5000
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7300
215-656-3351

Jean Galbraith (Pa. ID 209141)
University of Pennsylvania Law
School Appellate Advocacy Clinic
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
215-746-7824

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. 42 Pa.C.S Mandates that Courts Make Record Findings of the Defendant’s Ability to Pay Before Imposing a Fine, and Support Any Fine with Such Findings 5

 II. A Sentencing Court Cannot Impose Any Fine on a Defendant Who Is and Will Remain Unable to Afford to Meet Basic Life Needs. 9

 A. A Defendant Who Struggles to Obtain Basic Life Necessities Is Indigent and Unable To Pay a Fine. 9

 B. The Constitution’s Excessive Fines Clause Helps Inform the Interpretation of § 9726 Since The Clause Necessarily Sets a Floor..15

 III. This Court Should Specify That Defendants Relying on Supplemental Security Income (“SSI”) or Other Subsistence Benefits Must Be Presumed Unable to Afford Fines.18

 IV. The Sentencing Court Erred By Suggesting That It Must Either Impose a Fine or Send Ms. DiNardo to Jail.....22

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	20
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	23
<i>Bowen v. Yuckert</i> , 482 U.S. 137 (1987)	20
<i>City of Richland v. Wakefield</i> , 380 P.3d 459 (Wash. 2016)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Hendrick</i> , 312 A.2d 402 (Pa. 1973).....	11
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Parrish v. Cliff</i> , 304 A.2d 158 (Pa. 1973).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. 1997 Chevrolet and Contents Seized from Young</i> , 160 A.3d 153 (2017).....	16, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Allshouse</i> , 924 A.2d 1215 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007)	3, 6
<i>Commonwealth v. Boyd</i> , 73 A.3d 1269 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Cannon</i> , 954 A.2d 1222 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2008)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Diaz</i> , 191 A.3d 850 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018)	11

<i>Commonwealth v. Eggers</i> , 742 A.2d 174 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999)	11, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Fusco</i> , 594 A.2d 373 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991)	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Commonwealth v. Gaddis</i> , 639 A.2d 462 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1994)	7, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Gaskin</i> , 472 A.2d 1154 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984)	3, 8, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Hansley</i> , 47 A.3d 1180 (Pa. 2012).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Karth</i> , 994 A.2d 606 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Lepre</i> , 18 A.3d 1225 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Ludwig</i> , 874 A.2d 623 (Pa. 2005).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Mead</i> , 446 A.2d 971 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Smetana</i> , 191 A.3d 867 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Thomas</i> , 879 A.2d 246 (Pa. 2005).....	7, 9
<i>Gerlitzki v. Feldser</i> , 307 A.2d 307 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1973)	11, 18
<i>Stein Enters., Inc. v. Golla</i> , 426 A.2d 1129 (Pa. 1981).....	11

<i>Washington v. Blazina</i> , 344 P.3d 680 (Wash. 2015)	19
---	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Pa. Const. art. I, § 13.....	15
U.S. Const. amend VIII.....	15, 16, 17, 18

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

1 Pa.C.S. § 1932	22
1 Pa.C.S. § 1933	22
18 Pa.C.S. § 5511	22
42 Pa.C.S. § 9725	24
42 Pa.C.S. § 9754	9
42 U.S.C. § 1382.....	20
20 C.F.R. § 416.110.....	19
20 C.F.R. § 416.1102.....	19
20 C.F.R. § 416.1205	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

92nd Congress, Senate Report No. 92–1230	19
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>Report on the Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2018</i> (2019), https://bit.ly/3c6SOfD	14
Econ. Pol’y Inst., <i>Family Budget Calculator: Monthly Costs</i> , https://www.epi.org/resources/budget/ (last visited Feb. 25, 2020)	13
Nicholas M. McLean, <i>Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 40 <i>Hastings Const. L.Q.</i> 833 (2013), https://bit.ly/2HWKIs9	17

Model Penal Code and Commentaries, American Law Institute (1985)	2
Office of the Asst. Sec’y for Planning & Evaluation, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>2019 Poverty Guidelines</i> (2019), https://bit.ly/2TeMVVd	13
Social Sec. Admin., <i>SSI Federal Payment Amounts for 2020</i> , ssa.gov/oact/cola/SSI.html	19
Social Sec. Admin., <i>SSI Spotlight on Windfall Offset</i> (2019), https://bit.ly/2utHEKe	20
Social Sec. Admin., <i>Supplemental Security Income Homepage</i> (2019), https://www.ssa.gov/ssi/	19
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts: Allegheny County, Pennsylvania</i> , https://bit.ly/390tqqb (last visited Feb. 25, 2020).....	13
Terrence McCoy, <i>‘I am a hard worker’: Lisa Daunhauer wanted to be one of the few to get off disability. But first she had to succeed at Walmart</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 27, 2017), https://wapo.st/392FsPC	21
Yale Law School, <i>Frame of the Government of Pennsylvania</i> (May 5, 1682), https://bit.ly/2Vsxwn7	17
